
CASE NO. 716-AM-12
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM
MAY31, 2012
Petitioners: William & Deborah Klein
and Mary Klein

Site Area: 4.5 acres

Time Schedule for Development: The
prospective tenant intends to move
to the subject property upon
approval of the rezoning.

Prepared by: Andy Kass
Associate Planner

John Hall
Zoning Administrator

Amend the Zoning
change the zoning

designation from the
AG-i Agriculture Zoning
District to the I-i Light
Industry Zoning District to
allow limited re-use of a former
agricultural chemical research
facility.

Location: An approximate 4.5 acre
tract in the North Half of the
Northeast Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 35
of Scott Township and commonLy
known as the former Syngenta
research facility at 495 CR
1300N, Champaign.

This is the first hearing for this case. Information regarding the existing septic system is provided below
and documentation is attached. Evidence is proposed to be added to the Finding of Fact. Additional
special conditions of approval have been proposed and are included below.

EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM

The existing septic system located on the subject property was approved and installed in 1989 for the ICI
Americas, Northern Research Center, the original use of the subject property. The system includes a 1,500
gallon septic tank and a 1,000 square feet buried sand filter that was designed to treat sanitary waste for
20 employees. A letter dated February 6, 1990 from Mark Kuechler, Illinois Department of Public Health,
to Robert Arledge, system installer, indicates that the system was in violation of the Illinois Private
Sewage Disposal Licensing Act. To the knowledge of Planning and Zoning Staff the violations were
corrected at that time.

PROPOSED NEW EVIDENCE

Revise Item 16.A.(1) of the Finding of Fact as follows:

The proposed rezoning A CHIE VES Objective 6.1 because of the following:
(1) Policy 6.1.2 states, “The County will ensure that the proposed wastewater disposal

and treatment systems of discretionary development will not endanger public health,
create nuisance conditions for adjacent uses, or negatively impact surface or
groundwater quality.”

Chaiipaign
County

Department of

PLANMNG &
ZONING

Request:
Map to
district

Brookens
Administrative Center

1776 E. Washington Street
Urbana, Illinois 61802

(217) 384-3708

STATUS



2 Case 716-A M-12
William & Deborah Klein and Mary Klein

MAY 31, 2012

The proposed rezoning ACHIEVES Policy 6.1.2 for the following reasons:
(a) The proposed use is not of a type to require processing of large amounts of

wastewater as reviewed in Item 8.

(b) The proposed use is similar in nature to the previous use of the subject property.

(c) The existing septic system located on the subject property was approved and
installed in 1989 for the ICI Americas, Northern Research Center, the original use
of the subject property. The system includes a 1,500 gallon septic tank and a 1,000
square feet buried sand filter that was designed to treat sanitary waste for 20
employees.

(d) An email dated May 31, 2012, from Jeff Blackford, Program Coordinator,
Champaign County Health Department, indicates that current code allows for the
discharge of water softener waste to go into a sand filter, but any saline above that
may cause a problem.

EeLI The special conditions prohibit any expansion of the buildings or outdoor activity
areas, which should prevent any problems.

(f) The special conditions will ensure that the wastewater from the salt fog chamber
will not cause any problems with the septic system.

PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

E. A Change of Use Permit shall be applied for within 30 days of the County Board approval of
Case 716-AM-12.

The above special condition is required to ensure the following:

The establishment of the proposed use shall be properly documented as required by
the Zoning Ordinance.

F. The Zoning Administrator shall not authorize a Zoning Compliance Certificate unless the
following documentation is received within 12 months after approval of the Change of Use
Permit:
(1) A letter or email from the Champaign County Health Department stating that the

wastewater from the salt fog chamber appears to pose no significant harm to the
septic system; or

(2) A letter or email from the Champaign County Health Department stating that the
wastewater from the salt fog chamber is being disposed of in a manner consistent
with the Champaign County Health Ordinance; and

(3) A copy of any permit required from the County Health Department.

The above special condition is required to ensure the following:
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The disposal of the wastewater does not result in nuisance or unsafe conditions.

G. Any non-agricultural use on the subject property that produces hazardous waste shall be
serviced by a licensed hazardous waste hauler/disposal company.

The above special condition is required to ensure the following:

That hazardous waste is disposed of properly.

ATTACHMENTS
A Letter from Mark Kuechler to Robert Arledge dated February 6, 1990, received May 31, 2012
B Private Sewage Disposal System Construction Approval received May 31, 2012
C Plan review Application with Site Plan received May 31, 2012
D Environmental Miscellaneous Sample Form relieved May 31, 2012
E Letter from Mark Kuechler to William Schweickert dated July 28, 1989, with trial application

attached received May 31, 2012
F Letter from William Schweickert to Mark Kuechler dated July 11, 1989, received May 31, 2012
G Letter from William Schweickert to Mark Kuechier dated August 1, 1989, received May 31, 2012
H Email from Jeff Blackford to John Hall received May 31, 2012



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC HEALTH
A Healthier Thday For A Better Thmorrow Bernard J. Turnock, MD., Director

Feburary 6, 1990

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY (SEYMOUR) — Install 16—89—112

Robert C. Arledge
714 S. Neil
Champaign, Illinois 61820

Dear Mr. Arledge:

On January 30, 1990, Sanitarian Rick Hafer of our Champaign Regional Office
inspected the buried sand filter that you installed at Id Americas, Northern
Research Center. The purpose of this letter is to relay the results of this
inspection.

Based on our representative’s observations, the following violations of the
Illinois Private Sewage Disposal Licensing Act and Code were found to exist.

1. Section 905.70(b) — The vent shall be screened with “ mesh screen or
equivalent. Currently the vent has a cup taped on top of it which
does not allow air in.

2. Section 905.120. The chlorine feeder and the sample port must have
screw caps as illustrated by Section 905. Appendix A. Ill. S. Also,
provide the 3” pipe insert for supporting chlorine tablets.

3. Section 905.20(j) — The alarm panel for the lift pump must be securely
fastened to the dry wall within the building.

Within ten (10) days of the date of this letter, we shall expect you to have
corrected the violations listed above. All repairs must be performed by a
licensed sewage contractor and must be inspected by this Office.

If you have any questions, please contact Sanitarian Hafer or me at the Champaign
Regional Office, 2125 South First Street, Champaign, Illinois 61820,
telephone (217) 333—6914.

Very truly yours,

ls Icc:—Champaign Regional Off i
—Div. of Environmental Health

A J2j
Mark Kuechier, P.E.
Regional Engineer

Champaign Regional Office
2125 South First Street • Champaign, Illinois 61820

RECEIVED
MAY31 2012

HPIt1PAIt’J CO P 2 DEPAR1ENT



ILLINOIS DEPARThENT OP PUBLIC HEALTh

PRIVATE SEWACE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
CONSTRUCTION APPROVAL

- e—qz
Approval Number

County,

•
Street -

On //
/

Approval is hereby issued for a [ New [ I Renovated Private Sewage Disposal System
which is to be constructed at:

gi b’A
. Street City

The private disposal system is to be constructed as specified by the plan review application
and as noted under special conditions of this Approval.

The private sewage disposal system construction approval is null and void if a) conditions are
changed from those shown on the application b) if construction has not coenced within
12 months of date of issuance.

The Illinois Department of Public Health does not guarantee length of service or trouble
free operation of this private sewage disposal system by the issuance of this approval.
The contractor and property owner are responsible for an installation that is in compliance
with the Illinois Private Sewage Disposal Licensing Act and Code. The property owner assus
full responsibility for aiy nuisance or health hazard that- might result from its use.

Issued b: Date

Special Conditions/Comneuts/Approved Variancee/- T7-1 sy1’e4l 1-5 7i
fre-f -t-/ o/7’ry JS J>ô, Ziz,/ô<c

ThE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 48 HOURS NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW:

L .TMLNT OF PUBLIC E1EALT
ARPA!ON RON
2i2 SOUTH FRST STREET
CiWMM!GN, ILLINOIS 6l82

Based on the Plan Review Application to construct a private sewage disposal system, filed by:

)kr+
(1

Applicant

7/ c.
Citty \ ‘ State Zip Code

RECEIVED
MAY31 2012

O. P 1 ÜEPARIMEITh 482—0532



RECEIVED
ILLINOIS DEPARTKENT OF PUBLIC HEALTh MAY 31 2O?

PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYST(

/ PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION OHPJ1PAIO1 OD P Z EPRTMENT
(rl New System ( ] Renovation

IOC MiER /— //7- COUNTY___________
(OfTice Use Only) (TLce Ue anr%)

-
. o1Cl N

‘ ckiress fj’f *2/ ?oX 5A
Telephone No. Sry h1dq1i

2. Contractor ob€t CA-i4e License Ntser C cc
A&IFSSS 7/’/ s ,‘VeV Telephone No. 17 351

tkpg Z17/.
NOTE: In general, work not done by honeowner mist be done by a licensed contractor.

3. Location - Coty (pa4 City Street
S&bciivi.ion Lot I Section 3_ Townshiwf 7 N Range 7

4. Direction. to Site: Hi ker, Secondary Roads, Sige. to Follow, etc.

io. &ii/// •/
- ( ,u) er,:r

5. Sit. Enforestion

Residential Uing No. of Bedroces Garbage Grinder - Yes Ho____ Bzt-Yee_ No

Ccrciel No. of E4,loy... .‘2. 2 0eei’ge Flow 7 0 3PI /frf
Percolation Test.: Date Conjctd By Soil Type

(if known)
Hole No. 1 Hole No. 2 Average .in./6” Fall cl’

(Rerir or use hi’ieat value if difference i• greater thet 30 minute.) o (y.

6. Prqo.ed Privet. Seweqe Disposal Syites:
a) Septic Tai* Size /1Cx2 Gallon., ii# (3 g) West. Stilizstion Pond
b) &Emirface Seepage Field/B.droc* Sq. Ft.

Total Sa.eurfac. Seepage Field Ft. h) Wi.canein md—Basal Are. Sq. Ft.
c) Gravel—I.e.. Sesp Fi.ld.-L.F. 8” L.F. 10” i) Chlorination Tw* ISO Gallon. (if require
d) Seepage Bed Ft. j) A.robic Tr..t.ont Plant Nm’iuf.cturer
e) Seepage Pit Ft.
F) Buried Sond/Redi ul ing-Sond-ff-ltor /i7O Sq. Ft. k) Lecation of Audio & Vi.u.l Al.r.. ( if required)

f9$QAM C. /E /4.A. I)f,’ /d’/i1p-#[
(Garage, B it, Stairwell, etc.)

7. 1 certify thet the attached inforestion is clet. end correct and th.t, if epprowed, the work will confor.
with the current Private Di.po..l Licr*inq Act end Code.

Sigeetur. of Applicant ( r or Contractor) D.t.
I*I)RTAMT NOTt
This Stat. Aq.ney is requesting di.clomire at infartion th.t is necessary to a.. lid the statutory
— outlined .dar Pithlic Act B470. Diaclo.ur. of this infotestian Is idetery. This for. has been epp
by the Fates N.,agait Canter.

XL 482-0531



R
E

C
E

IV
E

D

MAY
31

2012

CHIM
PI4I00,P

ZEPARIMEI

____________

—I
C

‘4j

ii
ill

J



I-
:

.
0

a-
-

o
z

-
.

—
C

.
r

I
•

-
-4

-
J
8

.4
.i

_
fn

..__1_J
&

&II
II

\‘-4-

0114
—

1I

c
j

0(-4

>
.

0I01

c41
’V
.

(0I0w-JI41
6

1
6

0z4-J-I
‘UU1
6

I-J4zIz0z
z

‘U

a:
a
9II
I

II

0
I
-

I
I0.0

z
z

0111
IU414
-J-J0UIII
I0

Ja:
0

-
0
0

II
H

44

H

a:
.
g

114
0

L
1

t.
I—

00
g4

(-4

(4

j
]]

-
‘
1

si3
00
0
-

II
II

II

u
x

1
>

0

‘44
U0V

I

0U
I
Iz

‘44-j&I
a114
IU‘U-j-J0U

1L
i

-)L
I

C—

c>

114
U:4

a144
4.-V

I
III
:4a

II
‘44

V
I

I——
I

V
I

0Ja044.
(I)

I
-
0

D
111111

L)

04-0-4I0LII
>U

,
UIII

144
I-.0‘0

V
I
IzIII
II0U



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF

PUBLIC IItALTH
A Heatther Thday For A Better Thmorrow

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY (SEYMOUR) — Private Sewage Code
Approval #6—89—90

Mr. William H. Schweickert
Farnsworth & Wylie, P.C.
2709 McGraw Dr.
Bloomington, Illinois 61704

Dear Mr. Schweickert:

Bernard J. Turnock, MD., Director

July 28, 1989

RECEIVED
MAY31 2O2

H4PI CD. P Z EPAR1MEN1
We have reviewed the attached trial application which you recently submitted forthe construction of a private sewage disposal system designed for ICI AmericasNorthern Research Station. We suggest that your contractor consider thefollowing issues before submitting a final plan review application.

1. Section
disp lay
address

1 — The purpose of this section is to give you space to
the property owner’s current address or in this case, the
of the home office.

2. Section 6(a) — Provide the approval number of the septic tank
manufacturer.

3. Section 6(i) — Provide the capacity of the chlorine contact chamberif required (minimum 36 gallon).

4. Section 6(k) — Provide the proposed location of the Audio and VisualAlarm.

5. Section 8 — Provide the location of all water lines.

6. Section 8 — Provide the distances of system components to neighboringwells or property lines if applicable.

7. Section 8 — All gravity flow building sewer must be installed with afall of 1/8” per foot rather than 10%.

8. We suggest you consider pressure dosing this sand filter. The encloseddosing information provides design criteria for mounds. We suggest
you adopt this mound information to use for the proposed sand filter.

Upon receipt of your comp[eted application, we will continue with the review.If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our Champaign RegionalOffice, 2125 South First Street, Champaign, Illinois 61820, telephone (217)333—6914.

Very truly yours,

&Mark Kuechler P.E.
Regional Engineer

(:ls
‘ cc;—Charnpaign Regional Off ice

—Div. of Environmental Healthchampajgn Regional Office
2125 South First Street • Champaign, Illinois 61820



RECEIVED
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PU8LIC HEALTH

PRIVATE SEWAGE DIS’OSAL
MAY 3 1 2O2

PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION OHPMPIJ OQ P Z PRTh1Et’ff[X New Syate

I Renovation

LOG ‘&I6(R /
COLW4TY

—(tiffice Use Only) (OfFIce U Only)

ICI Americas, Inc. Township Roads 500E & 1300N1. Owner Northern Research Station res Champaign County
Telephone No.

2. Contractor License N.er

A&treza (not selected) Telephone No.

PETE: In general, work not done by ho.e,er must be done by a licensed contractor.

3. Location - Comty Champaign City Seymour
stt (,L)OAi r’& (‘t2

Sjdivisjon løt I Section 35 TowneIip 7 IV Renge

4. Diraction. to Site: Hiapmy N&,er, Seciiry Roads, Sigee to Follow, etc.

Located on the southwest corner of Township roads 1300N & 500E

5. Site tnfortion
Residential iling No. of Bedro Garb Grind.r - Yea — Na_____ Bont-Yeo No_
Crviai X No. of Eloyees 20 Design Fl 700GPD ry
Percolation Tests: Date see letter Con& By Farnsworth & Wylie,P.Cs0jiType

iFnown)Hole No. 1 Hole No. 2 Average .in./6’ Fall
(Ret,xi or ue. hiiest value if difference ii greater then 30 minute.)

6. Propoad Private Se. Di.posal Syste.:
a) 5eptic T* Size 1g00 Gallon., ILl__________ g) te St*i].i.zation Pond
b) Stiasirface 5e.4ç FieldjBedroow Sq. Ft.

Total Seurfene Sowpa.g Field Ft. h) Wiicmin .a—8aaal Ares Sq. Ft
c) Graw.l-4.ea. Le..p.,j. Field—LF. B’ L.F. 10’ i) Chlorination T* (if req.
d) Seepage Bed Ft. j) Iaric Tre.ta.nt Pint Nsmifecturer
e) .m”page Pit Ft.
f)(irdSn5Beirculatirig Swi4 Filter 1 ,008 Sq. Ft. k) Location of idia & Vimuel Alat (if req.i

(Garage, B A, Stairwell, etc.)

7. I certify that th, attached infortion is clote end corroct end that, if .sd, the work will conformwith the current Privet. Di.poeal Licenaing Act Cods./j}/, July 12, 1989Siq*ture olAnrlie..rit ( —or--Contactor) DataFarnsworth rwyrie, P..IITIT NDTI
This Stets Agency is rstiJi4 diaci,rs of inforwet ion that is ,caary to acc,li the atatutory purpoee
es owtlined wer P1ie Act 4-670. Diaclo.ure of thu inforeation is .ndstaay. This form he. been approwedby the For Center.

IL 42-O531



2709 McGRAW DRIVE
BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

PHONE 309/663-8435

FAX 309/663-1 571

July 11, 1989

Mr. Mark Kuechier, R.E.
Illinois Department of Public Health
2125 So. First Street
Champaign, IL 61820

Project: ICI Americas, Inc.
Northern Research Station

Subject: Plan Review Application for Private Sewage
Disposal System

Dear Mr. Kuechier:

Please find enclosed a trial application and plans for the above referenced
project.

This application is presented for your review and comments only. I under
stand in talking with you on the telephone earlier, the contractor doing
the work will be required to submit a formal application to your office
to obtain a permit for construction of the septic system.

A series of four percolation tests were conducted on May 17, 1989 by
Farnsworth & Wylie, P.C. personnel at various locations on this site.
All the tests failed; therefore, a buried sand filter was designed for
this site.

Please inform me as soon as possible on the suitability of the enclosed
plans for the sewage disposal system.

If you have any questions, please call.

v3e
-- -

OAJ

,ç

I
.

FARNSWORTH & WYLIE, P.C.
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

RECEIVED
MAY 31 2C/

ORMPA OD P & Z DEPAR1MET
WHS/ n p

Enclosure
106 E. WASHINGTON

PONTIAC, IL 61764
PHONE 81 5/844-5571

Sincerely,

FARNSWORTH & WYLIE, P.C.

William H. Schweickert

309 W. MAIN ST.

cLINToN, IL 61727

PHONE 217/935-4551



Mr. Mark Kuechier, R.E.
Illinois Department of Public Health
2125 S. First Street
Champaign, IL 61820

PROJECT: ICI Americas, Inc.
Northern Research Station r c

SUBJECT: Reply to Review of Application for
Private Sewage Disposal System

Dear Mr. Kuechier:

Please find enclosed plans and a copy of your
following comments.

1. The owners address is:

ICI Americas, Inc.
Northern Research Center
R.R..#l, Box 25A
Seymour, IL 61875

2. The approval number will be supplied by the Contractor installing the
system.

3. The capacity of the chlorine contact chamber is 56 gallons.

4. The proposed location of the audio and visual alarm will be in the
research lab area of building 1/1 which is constantly occupied during working
hours.

5. The water lines are located on the enclosed plans.

The distances are shown on the enclosed plans. The sewer lines will be
(DWV Schedule 40). ASTM Standard D-2665-78 in all locations within 10
of the water lines.

7. The gravity flow sewers were previously shown, and are now shown, with a
fall of 1/8” per foot or 1.0%.

8. We do not feel pressure dosing is required and a buried sand filter meets
the current requirements of “Private Sewage Disposal Licensing Act. and Code-

FARNSWORTH & WYLIE, P.C.
ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS

2709 MCGRAW DRIVE

BLOOMINGTON, IL 61704

August 1, 1989 PHONE 309/663-8435

FAX 309/663-1571

RECEIVED
MAY31 2012

OHAMPAI OQ, P Z UEPARIMET

letter of July 28, 1989 with the

6.
PVC
feet

106 E. WASHINGTON

PONTIAC, IL 61764

PHONE 815/844-5571

309 W. MAIN ST.

CLINTON IL 61727

PHONE 217/935-4551



Mr. Mark Kuechier, R.E.
Page 2
August 1, 1989

198211 of the State of Illinois.

The installing septic system contractor will make the formal application for
construction. If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

FARNSWORTH & W’LIE, P.C.

&d4
William H. Schweickert

WHS /bkw

Enclosure

RECEIVED
MAY 31 ZO1Z

O P & 1 LPARMEMT



John Hall

From: Jeff Blackford [jblackfordc-uphd .org]
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 12:33 PM
To: John Hall
Subject: FW: 6-89-112 ICI.pdf
Attachments: SKMBT_600 120531 09240.pdf

Hi John,

This is the permit that we received from the state. It is a sand filter designed for essentially the restroom waste of 20
employees. Are current code does allow the discharge of water softener waste to go into a sand filter, but any saline
above that may cause a problem. Contact me with questions. Thanks.

Jeff Blackford
Program Coordinator
CUPHD

From: Michael Flanagan
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 11:59 AM
To: Jeff Blackford
Subject: FW: 6-89-112 ICI.pdf

Michael Flanagan BS, REHS, LEHP
Environmental Health Specialist 1
Champaign County Public Health Department
201 Kenyon Rd.
Champaign, IL 61820

Phone: 217-531-2908
Fax: 217-373-7905

mflanaganc-uphd org

From: Hafer, Rick [mailto: Rick.Hafer@Illinois.gov]
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 10:47 AM
To: Michael Flanagan
Cc: Kuechier, Mark
Subject: 6-89-112 ICLpdf

More full scale plans exist that are of limited value because the contractor had a hard time following them.

Let me know if you have interest in more detail.

1


